Use Permit Application No.16-00004 American Legion Hall Post 67: Lodge 1307 LaSalle Ave, Hampton, VA 23669

1. Issuance of Permit

The Use Permit applies only to 1307 LaSalle Ave [LRSN 2000246] and is not transferable to another location.

2. Hours of Operation

Events open to the general public shall be limited to:

- 8:00 AM until 12:00 AM (midnight) Sunday through Thursday.
- 8:00 AM until 2:00 AM, Friday and Saturday.

3. Parking

Prior to commencing the operation of a lodge, 49 parking spaces must be provided at 1307 LaSalle Ave that conform to the dimensional standards listed in Sec. 11-7 of the City of Hampton Zoning Ordinance.

4. Certificate of Occupancy

The applicant must obtain a Certificate of Occupancy prior to commencing the operation of a lodge.

5. Capacity

The lodge capacity shall not exceed 245 individuals, or the number listed on the capacity certificate, whichever is fewer.

6. Licensing and Compliance with all Laws

When required by law, the lodge must maintain a valid license with Virginia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (VABC) and comply with all restrictions and requirements imposed by VABC. In addition, this Use Permit may be terminated for any violation of federal, state, or local law.

7. Live Entertainment

Live Entertainment is not permitted at this location.

8. Gaming Operations

Any gaming operations must comply with Chapter 4 of the City Code regarding Amusements.

9. Nullification

- a. The Use Permit shall become null and void if the use is not established within twelve (12) months of the date of approval by City Council.
- b. The Use Permit shall become null and void if the facility is not used for the permitted use for a period of twenty-four (24) consecutive months.

10. Revocation

Notwithstanding any condition or provision of this use permit to the contrary, the use permit may be revoked for violation of any terms or conditions of the use permit as set forth in chapter 14 of the zoning ordinance.